

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs.

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity,
the UNITED STATES DEPT. OF
EDUCATION, and THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-01468-CJN

The Honorable Carl J. Nichols

**AMICUS BRIEF OF STOP ABUSIVE AND VIOLENT ENVIRONMENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

/s/ Jesse R. Binnall

Jesse R. Binnall, VSB# 79272
HARVEY & BINNALL, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jbinnall@harveybinnall.com
Counsel for SAVE

DATED: July 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

***STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE* 1**

***SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT* 2**

***ARGUMENT* 4**

I. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Require that the Court Deny Plaintiff’s Motion Because *All* Students Benefit from the Regulations. 4

a. Title IX Protects the Rights of All Accused Students—Male and Female..... 4

b. Recent Litigation Reflects Existing Discrimination in Campus Disciplinary Systems..... 9

c. The Regulations Specifically Seek to Resolve this Issue by Treating Male and Female Students Equitably. 10

d. SAVE has collected research, data and case summaries to demonstrate how due process is compromised for male accused students in Title IX proceedings. 10

e. This Court has Found that Respondents, which are Overwhelmingly Male, Often Experience Deprivation of Fundamental Rights from Their Universities. 16

II. Robust Due Process Protections are in the Public Interest and Weigh in Favor of Denying the Plaintiffs’ Motion..... 19

a. The Regulations Assist in Restoring Due Process for Accused Students..... 19

b. The Regulations Require that all Title IX Investigators are Unbiased and Undergo Training, Benefitting Both Accusers and Accused. 20

c. The Regulations Ensure Equality in the Gathering and Presenting of Evidence. 21

d. The Regulations Permit Live Hearings, Allowing Accused and Accusing Students to Take Control of Their Stories and to Advocate for Themselves..... 21

e. The Regulations Provide for a More Concrete Determination of Responsibility. 22

f. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor the Regulations..... 23

***CONCLUSION*..... 24**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)-----24

Cavalier v. Catholic Univ. of America, 306 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)-----18

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) -----23

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).----- 3

Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ., 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961) -----18

Doe v. Amherst College, 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017)-----15

Doe v. Baum, 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) -----18

Doe v. Brown Univ., 327 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.R.I. 2018)-----15

Doe v. George Washington Univ., 321 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2018)-----17

Doe v. George Washington Univ., 366 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)-----17

Doe v. Grinnell College, No. 4:17-cv-00079, Slip. Op. (S.D. Iowa July 9, 2019)-----12

Doe v. Johnson and Wales Univ. No. 1:18-cv-00106, Slip. Op. (D.R.I. May 24, 2018),-----12

Doe v. Miami University, 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)-----14

Doe v. Ohio State Univ., 323 F. Supp. 3d 962 (S.D. Ohio) -----14

Doe v. Purdue University, 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019.) -----11

Doe v. Rollins, No. 6:18-cv-01069, Slip Op. (M.D.Fla. March 9, 2020)-----11

Doe v. Syracuse Univ., 2020 WL 871250 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) -----13

Doe v. Syracuse Univ., 341 F. Supp. 3d 125 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)-----15

Doe v. Univ. of the Sciences, 2020 WL 2786840 (3rd Cir. 2020)----- 16, 18

Doe v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ., 2020 WL 1309461 (W.D. Va. 2020) -----14

Doe v. Washington & Lee, 2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. 2015) -----12

Dorfmann v. Boozer, 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969). ----- 2

<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C 2014)	2
<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Jacobson v. Blaise</i> , 69 N.Y.S.3d 419 (3rd Dep’t. 2018)	12
<i>Jia v. Univ. of Miami</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.R.I. 2018)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Marshall v. Indiana University</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Ind. 2016)	14
<i>Montague v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-00885 Slip. Op. (D.Conn. March 29, 2019)	12
<i>North v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Saravanan v. Drexel Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 5659821 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	11, 13, 14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a)	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6)(i)	23, 27, 29, 30
34 C.F.R. §106.45 (b)(5)(ii)	29
34 C.F.R. §106.45 (b)(5)(iii)	29
34 C.F.R. §106.45 (b)(5)(iv).	29, 30
34 C.F.R. §106.45 (b)(5)(vi).	29
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(1).	15, 27
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(10)(i)(D)	28
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(5)(i).	29
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(8)(i)(A)-(C).	31
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(8)(ii).	31

34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(8)(iii)(A)-(F).-----	31
34 C.F.R. §106.45(b)(iii)-----	27, 28
34 CFR 106-----	6
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. Part 106) (available at: https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/titleix-regs-unofficial.pdf)-----	3
85 Fed. Reg. 30048-50.-----	15
<i>See</i> 34 C.F.R. §106.45 (b)(5)(ii)-----	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V, XIV.-----	5
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 USC 1681 <i>et seq.</i> -----	5
62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997) https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/sexhar01.htm -----	6
Benjamin North, <i>Interactive Spreadsheet of Lawsuits Against Universities</i> , SAVE blog, http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/complaints-and-lawsuits/lawsuit-analysis/2 , 14, 26	2, 14, 26
Brief of California Women’s Law Center (“CWLC”) as <i>amicus curiae</i> , ECF No. 55.-----	13, 16
Elizabeth Bartholet, Nancy Gertner, Janet Halley, and Jeannie Suk Gersen, Harvard Library Office for Scholarly Communication, <i>Fairness For All Students Under Title IX</i> , https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/33789434/Fairness%20for%20All%20Students.pdf?sequence=1 .-----	12
<i>Faculty Members Targeted by Title IX</i> , SAVE blog, http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/faculty-members/ .-----	2
John Adams’ Argument for the Defense, December 3-4, 1770, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-001 -----	2
Jonathan Taylor, <i>Plaintiff Demographics in Accused Student Lawsuits</i> , TITLE IX FOR ALL (July 7, 2020), available at https://www.titleixforall.com/wp-	

content/uploads/2020/07/Plaintiff-Demographics-by-Race-and-Sex-Title-IX-Lawsuits-2020-7-6.pdf (showing that 97.69% of these plaintiffs are male ----- 14

Key Information about Title IX Regulation, SAVE blog, <http://www.saveservices.org/title-ix-regulation/>. ----- 2

Pls.’ Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Prelim. Inj. at 23, ECF No. 22-2 (“Pls. Mot.”). ----- 12, 16

Proposed Title IX Regulations Target Sex Bias on College Campuses, SAVE blog, (Jan. 24, 2019) <http://www.saveservices.org/2019/01/proposed-title-ix-regulations-target-sex-bias-on-college-campuses/>. ----- 1

Resolution Agreement, Dayton Regional STEM School, OCR No. 15-14-1205, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/15141205-b.pdf>----- 7

Resolution Agreement, Grand Valley State University, OCR No. 15-19-2052 (Feb. 2, 2020), <http://www.saveservices.org/wp-content/uploads/Grand-Valley-State-University-15-19-2052-Resolution-Agreement-SIGNED.pdf>----- 9

Resolution Agreement, Jefferson Cmty. & Technical College, OCR No. 03142384 (Feb. 20, 2015), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03142384-b.pdf> -- 9

Resolution Agreement, Jonesboro Cmty. Consolidated School District 43, No. 05-15-1033, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151033-b.pdf>----- 7

Resolution Agreement, Kern High School District, OCR No. 09-14-1339, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/09141338-b.pdf>----- 8

Resolution Agreement, Lyon College, OCR No. 06-12-2184, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06122184-b.pdf>----- 9

Resolution Agreement, Muscogee Cnty School District, OCR No. 04-13-1162, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/04131162-b.pdf>----- 8

Resolution Agreement, Pasco Cnty School District, FL, OCR No. 04-12-1251, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/04121251-b.pdf>. ----- 8

Resolution Agreement, Sandwich Cmty. Unit School District 430, OCR No. 05-15-1051, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151051-b.pdf>. ----- 8

Resolution Agreement, Seattle University, OCR Nos. 10152145, 10152146, 10152147, 10152148, (Nov. 19, 2015), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/10152145-b.pdf>----- 9

Resolution Agreement, Southern Methodist University, OCR No. 06112126, 06132081, 06132088, (Nov. 16, 2014), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06112126-b.pdf>----- 10

Resolution Agreement, Tulane University, OCR No. 06-18-2230, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/06182230-b.pdf>----- 10

Resolution Agreement, University of Central Arkansas, OCR No. 07-19-2134, (Mar. 4, 2020), <http://www.saveservices.org/wp-content/uploads/07192134-UCA-Agreement-1.pdf>----- 10

Resolution Agreement, Wesley College, No. 03-15-2329, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03152329-a.pdf>----- 10

Resolution Agreement, Yonkers Public Schools, OCR No. 02-16-1243, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/02161243-b.pdf>----- 8

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications*, 22 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 49 (2019) (Harris & Johnson). ----- 13, 14

Samantha Harris and KC Johnson, *Lawsuits Filed by Students Accused of Sexual Misconduct, 4/4/2011 through 5/1/2020*, https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vQNJ5mtRNzFHhValDrCcSBkafZEDuvF5z9qmYneXCi0UD2NUaffHsd5g4zlmnIhP3MINYpURNfVwSZK/pubhtml?urp=gmail_link#] ----- 14, 24

Special Reports, SAVE blog, <http://www.saveservices.org/reports/>----- 1

Statement in Support of Due Process in Campus Disciplinary Proceedings, SAVE, <http://www.saveservices.org/wp-content/uploads/Due-Process-Statement-11.29.2018.pdf>.---- 1

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office of Civil Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter*, (Sept. 22, 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-title-ix-201709.pdf> ----- 7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office of Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence*, <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf>-----7, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office of Civil Rights, *Title IX and Sex Discrimination* (Apr. 2015), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/tix_dis.html ----- 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, No. 03142257, (Nov. 4, 2014), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03142257-a.pdf>----- 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance; Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (2001)-----6, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Civil Rights, No. 03-14-2241, (Sept. 29, 2014),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/03142241-a.pdf>----- 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Schools Must Post Important Information Regarding Title IX on School Websites Under the New Title IX Rule*, Office of Civil Rights Blog – 20200518 (May 18, 2020), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/blog/20200518.html>. -----28

U.S. Department of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter*, (Apr. 4, 2011),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.html> ----- 6, 7

U.S. Department of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter*, (Apr. 4, 2011),
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.html>. ----- 11

Victims Deserve Better than a Kangaroo Court, SAVE blog,
<http://www.saveservices.org/sexual-assault/victims-deserve-better/>. ----- 1
